specifically the amounts associated with permanent improvements recorded as fixed assets, represent a lease component and should be recognized as site
rental revenues on a ratable basis over the associated estimated lease term. In addition, the Company has also made other adjustments to the financial
statements referenced above to correct errors that were not material to its condensed consolidated financial statements. Such immaterial adjustments are
related to a revision in the presentation of certain tower installation activities from a gross basis to a net basis, including the associated removal of certain
amounts historically categorized as capital expenditures.  These immaterial adjustments relate exclusively to the Company's Towers segment. Collectively,
the restatement adjustments and other immaterial adjustments are referred to herein as "Historical Adjustments."

In addition to the restatement of the condensed consolidated financial statements, certain historical information in the notes to the condensed
consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the impact of the Historical Adjustments.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

 March 31, 2019

 As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments  Other Adjustments  As Restated

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 13,883  $ —  $ (23)  $ 13,860

Total assets 37,778  —  (23)  37,755

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Deferred revenues 502  96  —  598

Total current liabilities 1,565  96  —  1,661

Other long-term liabilities 2,009  360  —  2,369

Total liabilities 26,032  456  —  26,488

CCIC stockholders' equity:
Dividends/distributions in excess of earnings (6,022)  (456)  (23)  (6,501)

Total equity 11,746  (456)  (23)  11,267

Total liabilities and equity $ 37,778  $ —  $ (23)  $ 37,755

8

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Unaudited (Continued)

(Tabular dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

 As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments  Other Adjustments  As Restated

Net revenues:
Site rental $ 1,219  $ 23  $ —  $ 1,242
Services and other 207  (40)  (1)  166

Net revenues 1,426  (17)  (1)  1,408
Operating expenses:

Costs of operations(a):
Services and other 125  —  (1)  124
Total operating expenses 1,042  —  (1)  1,041

Operating income (loss) 384  (17)  —  367

Income (loss) before income taxes 216  (17)  —  199

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC stockholders 210  (17)  —  193

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 182  $ (17)  $ —  $ 165

Net income (loss) $ 210  $ (17)  $ —  $ 193
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to CCIC stockholders $ 210  $ (17)  $ —  $ 193

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders, per common share:
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders - basic $ 0.44  $ (0.04)  $ —  $ 0.40

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders - diluted $ 0.44  $ (0.04)  $ —  $ 0.40

(a) Exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion shown separately.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

 As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments  Other Adjustments  As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 210  $ (17)  $ —  $ 193